
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 24 September 2021, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 24 September 2021, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Aled Evans, 

Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Aled Luckman, 
Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr Dan Morehead 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before the meeting 
(in this case, 23 September). Further details are available on the 
Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the telephone 
number/e-mail address below. 
 
It would be helpful if members of the public who wish to attend the 
meeting registered by e-mail with the officer below their intention to 
attend the Committee meeting. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021. (previously 
circulated) 

 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

1 - 10 

6  Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2020/21 - External Audit 
Findings Report 
 

11 - 12 

7  Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

13 - 28 

8  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2021 
 

29 - 32 

9  Risk Management Report 
 

33 - 40 

10  Income and Debt Management 41 - 44 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

11  Training Programme 
 

45 - 52 

12  Work Programme 
 

53 - 54 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit progress 
report be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance, and internal control processes.   
 
 

Audit and compliance 2021/22 Q1/Q2 deliverables and Q3/Q4 plan 
 

3. Progress as at the end of September 2021 is shown in Appendix 1, including 
planned audits for the remainder of the year. 

 
4. During the Covid-19 pandemic, school audits were undertaken remotely by a self-
assessment work programme which was completed by the school staff and then 
reviewed b
[...]
sed

2021/22-31 - Disability Facilities Grant Not assessed

2021/22-36 - Blue Badges Not assessed

2021/22-58 - BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant Not assessed

2021/22-59 - Major Project Grant: A4440 Worcester Southern Link Road Phase 4 Not assessed

2021/22-60 - Home to School & College Transport Not assessed

2021/22-61 - Broadband SEP Not assessed

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee 24 September 2021 - Internal Audit update Appendix2

Audit Actions

C
le

ar
e

d

N
o

t 
d

u
e

0
-3

 m
o

n
th

s 

la
te

3
-6

 m
o

n
th

s 

la
te

6
-1

2
 m

o
n

th
s 

la
te

>1
2

 m
o

n
th

s 

la
te

Substantial Assurance audits

Millfields First 3 2

St George's C of E Primary School 5 2 1

 Sytchampton Endowed Primary 10 1

Moderate Assurance audits

IT inventory 2 2

IT legacy systems 2 1

Ombersley Endowed First 10 1

Limited Assurance audits

Governor support and training - thematic review 2 4 1

North Bromsgrove High School 7 1 1

Capital and Business Case Development 6

Debt management 3

Long term agency and consultancy placements 5 2

Advisory audits

Financial management framework 14 1

60 15 5 3 5 1

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS AND PENSION FUND 2020/21 – 
EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that Committee consider its 
response to the Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report for the 
Worcestershire County Council Statutory Accounts 2020/21 and 
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21. 

 

Background 
 

2.  In response to COVID-19, the requirement to prepare draft accounts by 31 May 
has been extended to 31 July and the requirement for the public inspection period 
has been amended to commence on or before the first working day of August 2021.  
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 extend the statutory audit 
deadlines for 2020-21 and 2021-22 for all local authorities. 
 
3. Accordingly, a Progress Report prepared by the Council's external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, was provided to the last Committee in July 2021 on progress made and 
any issues arising from the external audit of the Council’s and Pension Fund's 
financial statements. 
 
4. Since then, the audit process has continued, and the Council has now received 
Audit Findings Reports for both audits and these are included as appendices for 
member review.  It is noted that we will again be one of the first County Councils to 
have produced and have audited accounts available for this year. 

 

Key issues arising - Worcestershire County Council Statutory Accounts 
2020/21 

 
5. The key issues are given in the draft of the Grant Thornton report and are 
summarised below: 
 

 Grant Thornton anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion, subject to any 
minor outstanding queries being resolved 
 

 The audit identified a number of misclassification and disclosure 

changes. All material changes have been adjusted 
 

 The audit did not identify any events or conditions which may cast significant 
doubt on the going concern assumption 
 

Page 11



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 There remain a small number of non-material changes which have not been 
adjusted in the accounts and these are recommended by Grant Thornton as 
future improvements which are accepted 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 845560 
Email:  mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Mark Sanders, Chief Accountant 
Tel 01905 846519 
Email:  mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1: Grant Thornton Audit Findings Worcestershire County Council – To 
follow    

 Appendix 2: Grant Thornton Audit Findings Worcestershire County Council 
Pension Fund – To follow    
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 7  
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 be approved.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The Council is required, as part of its ongoing review of the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2020/21.  The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
3. The draft AGS was reported to the last Committee meeting on 29 July 2021 to be 
considered alongside the draft Statement of Accounts also presented at the time.  
Since then there have been no changes to the AGS and is therefore brought for 
formal comment and approval today. 

 
4. The AGS is primarily retrospective.  It reports on the assurance framework and 
measures in place for the financial year 2020/21 and takes into account any 
significant issues of governance up to the date of publication of the Statement of 
Accounts.  The AGS outlines the actions taken or proposed to address governance 
issues identified. 
 
5. The AGS is completed by the Corporate Risk Management Group based on 
information provided by senior officers.  The evidence comes from a variety of 
sources, including service / plans, relevant lead officers within the organisation, 
internal and external auditors and inspection agencies. 

 

Content 
 

6. The AGS demonstrates how the Council is meeting the principles of good 
governance in accordance with the CIPFA / SoLACE Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework.  These principles a
[...]
 

COVID-19 The Council’s focus in 2020/21 was on its response to the COVID-19 pandemic; 
implementing revised governance arrangements and working with strategic 
partners to deliver an emergency response to safeguard the residents of 
Worcestershire.   

Activation of the Corporate Emergency Response Framework and the 

Worcestershire COVID-19 Economic Response, Recovery and Resilience 

Group (WERRG) enabled wider engagement and alignment of objectives across 

local partner organisations. The impact of increased expenditure and lost income 

directly attributable to the Council’s response to COVID-19 was monitored as 

part of routine financial monitoring activity and reported to Central Government 

in line with deadlines throughout the year. P
age 27



 Page 12 

 

 

Page 28



AGENDA ITEM 8 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Final Accounts Pack, including the Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2021, be approved; and 

 
b) He be authorised to sign the Letters of Representation on behalf of the 

County Council. 
 

Background 
 

2.  The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of 
Accounts and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and the 2020/21 Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Statement of Accounts presents the 
overall financial position of the Council and the Pension Fund, reflecting the Council's 
outturn position and the Pension Fund net asset position. 
 
3. This report sets out the key issues arising from the external audit of the Statutory 
Accounts and the process for 
[...]
 position reported in the Council's Statutory Accounts for 2020/21 
was an underspend of £0.8 million against the net budget of £346.3 million, with an 
accounting surplus taking into account pension actuarial costs, capital costs and 
other financial adjustments, of £28.9 million.  The County Council's General Fund 
reserve balance has increased by £0.8 million to £13.0 million and there has been an 
increase of £25.3 million on available earmarked reserves taking their balance at 31 
March 2021 to £96.9 million. Additionally, School reserves of £4.0 million and £13.8 
million of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) reserves are retained. 

 
Table 2:  Reserves 
 

  

Balance 
at 31 

March 
2020 

Transfers 
out 

Transfers   
in 

Balance 
at 31 

March 
2021 

  £m £m £m £m 
Directorate Reserves 28.1 -4.0 23.8 47.9 

Grant Reserves 10.9 -0.2 6.6 17.3 
Corporate Funding/Insurance 32.6 -27.1 26.2 31.7 

Schools Reserves 1.4 -1.4 4.0 4.0 
Dedicated School Grant -6.2 0.0 6.2 0.0 

PFI Reserves 9.5 -0.5 4.8 13.8 

Total 76.3 -33.2 71.6 114.7 

 
 

10.  The cumulative DSG deficit brought forward from last financial year was £6.2 
million which will now be increased by £0.3 million deficit from 2020/21 and the deficit 
to carry forward into 2021/22 is now £6.5 million.  In line with the School and Early 
years Finance (England) Regulations 2020, the DSG earmarked reserve was 
reclassified as an unusable reserve from 1 April 2020 and therefore now excluded 

Page 30



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

from the above table. 
 
11.  Consideration of the financial impact of COVID-19 on the Council and Pension 
Fund’s assets has been made to ensure the accounts reflect any possible over or 
understatement of assets.  This is a matter of professional judgement and guidance 
from RICS, in respect of property valuations, and the Pension Fund Actuary has 
been considered.  There has not been a material impact on any asset category nor 
evidence since the
[...]
2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Training Programme as set out in paragraph 6 be approved; and 
 

b) Members of the Committee complete the appended knowledge survey to 
inform longer term training plans for the Committee. 

 

Background 
 
2. At the last Committee meeting, it was agreed that a report be brought to the next 
meeting setting out a training programme for the life of this Council up to May 2025.  
 
3. An initial training programme is set out for consideration at paragraph 6 of this 
report. To aid the content and further development of the programme Members are 
asked to complete a short questionnaire regarding their knowledge of areas the Audit 
and Governance Committee will consider. The questionnaire is attached at Appendix 1 
for consideration. Once the returns have been reviewed the training programme will be 
focused towards areas of need / interest. 
 
4. The training programme has been devised which has been based on the following 
premises: 

 

 Short sessions held in advance of each Committee meeting throughout the 
year 

 The initial training sessions to focus on the key functions of the Committee 

 Wherever possible, the training sessions will be linked to the training 
programme so that members received the appropriate information in advance 
of the relevant item on the agenda 

 
Training Programme 

 
5. The proposed training programme for the remainder of 2021/22 is set out below. 
A more detailed programme based on the self-assessment returns up to the end of this 
administration will be brought back to this Committee in December for consideration and 
comment. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

Committee Date 
 

Training Subject Matter 

3 December 2021 
 

Fraud & Corruption 

March 2022 
 

Accounting Policies & Standards 

 
6. There may well 
[...]
20/21
	au2021-09-24 Annual Governance Statement - App - AGS

	8 Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	9 Risk Management Report
	au2021-09-24 Risk Management update - App1 - Risk profiles
	au2021-09-24 Risk Management update - App2 - Risk reporting
	au2021-09-24 Risk Management update - App3 - Covid Risk reporting

	10 Income and Debt Management
	11 Training Programme
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 03 November 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 24 September 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Aled Evans, Cllr Laura Gretton and 
Cllr Peter Griffiths 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 (previously circulated). 
 

606 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Akbar, Luckman, Mallett, and Morehead 
 

607 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

608 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None, 
 

609 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

610 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 What was the nature of the frauds uncovered by Internal Audit, were 
they thematic or more general? Jenni Morris, the Internal Auditor 
responded that frauds tended to vary in nature. One particular area of 
fraud that was growing related to direct payments. This was due to the 
way in which direct payments were allocated. As a result, direct 
payments had been given a limited assurance and suitable control 
mechanisms were being devised 

 In response to a query about the overall spend on fraud investigations 
and recovery rates, Jenni Morris commented that there was limited 
budget allocated to work associated with fraud. The fraud team were 
also responsible for risk management. A business case was being 
devised to provide additional support for the team. It was very difficult to 
gauge the extent of the recovery of fraudulent gains 

 Did Internal Audit undertake an assessment of the cost/benefits of 
pursuing an incident of fraud? Jenni Morris indicated that a triage 
process had been introduced that assessed in the first instance whether 
a fraud had actually occurred. The amount involved was then assessed 
to determine whether it was large enough to pursue or would be better 
addressed through the internal audit process. The key element was to 
follow this process through as fraud tended to be very individual in 
nature with rare instances of consistent fraud 

 The Chairman was pleased to see the reduction in the number of 
outstanding internal audit actions. The change in strategy adopted by 
Internal Audit was now starting to pay dividends 

 There could be occasions where an employee had not deliberately 
committed a fraud but merely misinterpreted a policy. Was it mandatory 
for staff to attend fraud awareness training? Jenni Morris responded 
that accidental fraud did occur as a result of a misunderstanding of 
policy/procedures. A training programme had been developed for all 
staff to complete as part of the on line staff development programme. 
However, to some extent, fraud awareness was more about ensuring 
that Council policies/procedures were clear in the first instance. The 
Council had a large number of policies which could be very long and 
complex. A common theme of audits was to ensure that there were 
fewer and clearer policies to improve control mechanisms. On 
occasions where policies were unclear, it was difficult to prove that a 
fraudulent activity had taken place.   

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 

 

611 Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2020/21 - External 
Audit Findings Report (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2020/21 
- External Audit Findings Report. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner and Helen Lillington, Senior Audit Manager 
from Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor presented the report and 
commented that: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

 The majority of the audit work had been undertaken and it was hoped to 
complete the outstanding work by the deadline for the submission of the 
Accounts. It was unfortunate that the audit work had been delayed from 
the outset due to work associated with councils who had failed to 
finalise their Accounts on time to meet the deadline last year. This 
Council and the Pension Fund had been selected as a sub-sect of 
Accounts that would be prioritised for this year 

 There had been a good level of co-operation with the Council’s Finance 
Team and the stage had now been reached where there was 
confidence in the quality of the paperwork provided. However, based on 
guidance from the regulators, external audit’s approach had been more 
questioning/challenging than in previous years 

 The work on the audit of Pension Fund Accounts was nearly complete 
and no material errors had been found. The work on the audit of the 
Council’s accounts was slightly behind schedule but audit time had 
been set aside to complete the necessary work to attempt to meet the 
deadline 

 Extra controls/safeguards had had to be introduced because the Senior 
Audit Manager had been working on this Council’s and the Pension 
Fund’s Accounts for the maximum term permitted to work on a 
particular council’s Accounts under the regulations 

 There were no material errors found in the Council’s Accounts to date. 
An increased level of materiality had been assessed which reflected 
additional expenditure throughout the year. This was not an unusual 
change compared to other councils 

 The deadline for the work associated with the Value for Money Audit 
had been extended for a further 3 months to the end of December. 
Work had already commenced on this audit and the outcome of this 
audit would be reported to this Committee. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman acknowledged the amount of work undertaken by the 
Finance Team and Grant Thornton to get the Accounts to this point 
despite the impact of Covid 19 and home-working albeit not yet 
finalised. He also welcomed the fact that no material errors had been 
found to date 

 Did the Finance team have a process to understand and address 
lessons learned following the publication of the Accounts? Rachael 
Hart, Financial Reporting Manager responded that following the sign off 
of the Accounts, the Finance team reviewed its processes to establish 
lessons to be learned in order to improve practices for next year. Peter 
Barber added that external audit would also liaise with the Finance 
Team to look at lessons learned. Michael Hudson, Chief Financial 
Officer acknowledged the co-operation between Grant Thornton and the 
Finance Team. 

 

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report for the 

Worcestershire County Council Statutory Accounts 2020/21 and 
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 be 
noted. 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 

612 Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2021 (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Michael Hudson recommended that the order of the agenda be 
changed so that the Accounts be considered before the Annual 
Governance Statement on the basis that the Accounts could not be 
signed off at this meeting and therefore the Annual Governance 
Statement could not be signed. However, if members believed that 
there were any material issues of concern in the Statement then the 
order should remain as per the agenda papers  

 Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) 
indicated that the final Accounts were virtually the same as the draft 
version presented to the last Committee meeting aside from some 
minor changes on Disclosures. There were no material errors to date. 
The Finance team would be available to address any subsequent 
residual queries from Grant Thornton on the Accounts and he was 
confident that there were no issues of materiality that would prevent the 
Accounts being signed off on time 

 In response to a query about the recent strong performance of the 
Pension Fund, Michael Hudson acknowledged that the Pension Fund 
had performed well over the last year mainly as a result of the 
performance of its c75% holding in equity   

 The Chairman welcomed the Council’s healthy position in terms of the 
progress made towards signing off the Accounts and in particular the 
forecast underspend of £0.8 million against the net budget of £346.3 
million. 

 

RESOLVED that:  

 

a) Assuming there are no material issues or disputed amendments 
remaining as advised by Grant Thornton as a result of the 
additional audit work necessary to finalise the Accounts then the 
Committee recognises the technical reasons for not being able to 
sign off the accounts at this meeting and the Chairman in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be 
authorised to approve the Final Accounts Pack, including the 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021; 

 
b) If there are any material adjustments or disputed changes that 

differ from the Audit Findings Report discussed at today’s meeting 
then a) above cannot be followed through and instead a special 
meeting of the Committee be convened to sign off the Statement of 
Accounts prior to the deadline for the submission of the Accounts; 
and 

 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

c) Following approval by the Chairman in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman and with prior notification of the Committee, the Chief 
Financial Officer be authorised to sign the Letters of 
Representation on behalf of the County Council. 

 

613 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Mark Sanders introduced the report and indicated that there was no 
change to the draft Statement reported to the last Committee and in 
particular no changes to risks or governance 

 Was risk management the responsibility of Internal Audit or had a hybrid 
approach been adopted? Jenni Morris indicated that risk management 
was the responsibility of Internal Audit which operated through the 
Corporate Risk Management Group. This Group consisted of key 
officers from across the Council. Risks were managed through this 
Group and reported to the Chief Officers Group. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) Subject to the approval of the Worcestershire County Council 

Statutory Accounts 2020/21 and Worcestershire County Council 
Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 by the Chairman in consultation 
with the Vice-Chairman, the Chief Financial Officer be authorised 
to arrange for the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 to be 
formally signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council; 
and 

 
b) If a) above cannot be followed then consideration of the Annual 

Governance Statement 2020/21 be deferred to a special meeting of 
the Committee. 

 

614 Risk Management Report (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query about the risks associated with the use of 
software by external contractors, Jenni Morris highlighted the 
contractual arrangements with Liberata for the Council’s payroll and 
financial services as an example. This was a significant piece of 
software being managed by Liberata on behalf of the Council for its HR 
system. There were risks associated with maintenance, system failures 
and who owned the software when the contract came to an end 

 In response to a query about the monitoring of risks, Jenni Morris 
indicated that risks were monitored on a fortnightly basis at present. It 
was hoped that this would become a monthly process with management 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

on a local basis. Certain risks did not change and therefore did not 
require the same level of monitoring as others 

 In response to a query about the ownership of risks, Jenni Morris 
explained that the responsibility for risk management rested in her team 
because it was part of the audit plan. Her team met on a weekly basis to 
review risks. She reviewed the risk register on a quarterly basis to 
identify emerging risks. Business Continuity Planning was the 
responsibility of public health and was part of the consideration by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group 

 The Chairman welcomed the new approach to risk management which 
was more meaningful and recognised the importance of emerging risks 
for example those risks that were currently amber 

 Who were the members of the Corporate Risk Management Group and 
how did it report to senior management? Jenni Morris explained that 
each Directorate had a representative on the Group. All the members 
had appropriate training although she acknowledged that some 
members were not as senior as she would like. The Strategic 
Leadership Team were aware of the work of the Group and she 
reported to them on a quarterly basis. 

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be noted. 

 

615 Income and Debt Management (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Income and Debt Management report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Did the Debt Management Team provide advice to other teams within 
the council to improve payment processes? Nicky Hardman, Income 
and Debt Manager indicated that this approach had not been adopted 
yet. An analysis of invoices that had been processed was currently 
underway. The outcome of this review should hopefully be available 
before the end of the calendar year 

 It was queried whether an in-house legal team was the right and most 
effective way to undertake debt recovery. Nicky Hardman responded 
that this arrangement had only just been established and it was too 
early to say whether it was cost-effective or an alternative approach 
should be considered  

 It was important that the Council introduced time-limits for the recovery 
of debt and was prepared to take the necessary actions to recover debt. 
In this respect, the Debt team and the Legal team needed to work well 
together. The Council as a whole needed to take ownership of debt and 
debt recovery  

 In response to a query, Nicky Hardman explained that the current 
process for triggering action concerning a debt over 31 days old was not 
working and would be reviewed. Michael Hudson added that at present, 
the budget was credited on the day that the invoice was raised but they 
would be exploring changes that could mean this would not happen 
until the cash was received. To make the necessary changes to the 
system would take some time. A Financial Improvement Programme 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

report would be brought to the next Committee meeting in December 
which would give members a clearer picture of the processes 

 It was queried whether the Council carried out credit ratings on its 
clients and whether the Council could withdraw service provision if a 
debt remained unpaid. Niki Hardman confirmed that the Council did not 
currently credit rate its clients but it was an approach that might be built 
into new processes. Michael Hudson added that the Council as a public 
service had to tread carefully in respect of the treatment of certain 
debtors and there were other more appropriate ways to get the 
message across about meeting payment deadlines.  

 

RESOLVED that the Income and Debt Management report be noted. 

 

616 Training Programme (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Programme, 
 
In the ensuing debate, Michal Hudson requested that members complete and 
return the Self-Assessment and Knowledge forms by end of October 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Training Programme as set out in paragraph 5 of the report be 

approved; and 
 

b) Members of the Committee complete the appended knowledge 
survey to inform longer term training plans for the Committee. 

 

617 Work Programme (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was noted that the report on the Financial 
Improvement Programme would be brought to the Committee meeting on 3 
December 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted with the addition of the 

Financial Improvement Programme report being brought to the 
Committee meeting on 3 December 2021. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.15pm. 

 
 
 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

 


